
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
RAJYA SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1538 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2021 

 
Registration under Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum 

 
1538.      Shri Derek O’ Brien: 
 
Will the Minister of  Micro,  Small  and  Medium  Enterprises  be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether a large number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) remain 
outside the purview of organized sector and do not get benefits under State and Central 
schemes and if so, the reasons therefor; 
(b) the total number of MSMEs registrations under the Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum 
since the platform’s inception and the details thereof; and 
(c) the total number of unregistered MSMEs in the country and the details thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI NARAYAN RANE) 
 

(a): On 1st July, 2020, after adoption of new definition of MSMEs, a new registration 
portal ‘Udyam Registration’ has been launched by M/o MSME where MSMEs may register 
themselves on voluntarily basis and so far 38,20,598 classified MSMEs are registered on 
the portal in All India (from 01.07.2020 to 26.07.2021).  
 

On 5th March, 2021, a notification S.O. 1055(E) has been issued to ease down the 
process of registration of MSMEs on Udyam Registration portal, wherein the following 
provisions has been inserted: 

(i)  The exemption from the requirement of having GSTIN shall be as per the provisions 
of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (12 of 2017). 

(ii) In case of any proprietorship enterprise not registered under any Act or rules of the 
Central Government or the State Government, the proprietor may use his or her PAN 
for registration of the enterprise in the Udyam Registration portal and for all other 
types of enterprises PAN shall be mandatory. 

         
 The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) implement various 
schemes for the growth and development of MSME sector and MSMEs may access to 
various benefits rendered by the Government. These include Prime Minister’s Employment 
Generation Programme (PMEGP), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development 
Programme (MSE-CDP), Scheme for Promotion of MSMEs in North Eastern Region and 
Sikkim, Tool Rooms and Technology Centers, Mission Solar Charkha (MSC), Scheme of 
Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI), Procurement and Marketing 
Support Scheme, Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP), Credit 
Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) and Credit Linked Capital 
Subsidy and Technology Upgradation Scheme (CLCS-TUS).  
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: 2 : 
 
 
 
 (b):    As per Udyog Aadhaar Portal (since inception October 2015 to June 2020), the 
number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered in All India was 
102,32,468. The State wise details are attached in annexure-I. 
 
(c): As per 73rd Round of NSS Report on Unincorporated Non-Agricultural Enterprises 
(July 2015- June 2016) conducted by Ministry of Statistics & PI, there were 633.88 lakh, 
estimated unincorporated non-agriculture MSMEs in the country engaged in different 
economic activities excluding the MSMEs registered under (a) Sections 2m(i) and 2m(ii) of 
the Factories Act, 1948, (b) Companies Act, 1956 and (c) Construction activities falling 
under Section F of National Industrial Classification (NIC), 2008. 

 
**** 
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Annexure-I 

 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1538 for 
answer on 02.08.2021. 
 

Registration on Udyog Aadhaar Portal (since September 2015 to 30.06.2020) 
 

Sl. 
No. 

State/UT Micro Small Medium Total MSME 
Registered 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 321658 56554 1691 379903 
2 ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 
1155 755 83 1993 

3 ASSAM 21912 5328 382 27622 
4 BIHAR 904150 33106 1242 938498 
5 CHHATTISGARH 64978 12612 626 78216 
6 GOA 7203 2915 183 10301 
7 GUJARAT 729492 131976 6058 867526 
8 HARYANA 169450 44518 2163 216131 
9 HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 
11954 4647 361 16962 

10 JHARKHAND 151758 17320 518 169596 
11 KARNATAKA 333350 74116 3739 411205 
12 KERALA 119758 22210 1104 143072 
13 MADHYA PRADESH 910859 54358 1764 966981 
14 MAHARASHTRA 1739564 229031 9941 1978536 
15 MANIPUR 31885 5247 68 37200 
16 MEGHALAYA 2126 280 18 2424 
17 MIZORAM 2596 916 35 3547 
18 NAGALAND 1517 477 25 2019 
19 ODISHA 116417 20745 799 137961 
20 PUNJAB 196434 35906 1114 233454 
21 RAJASTHAN 547423 73723 2413 623559 
22 SIKKIM 701 342 38 1081 
23 TAMIL NADU 969219 133071 4338 1106628 
24 TELANGANA 239490 81538 2363 323391 
25 TRIPURA 5615 1007 29 6651 
26 UTTAR PRADESH 885164 82151 3479 970794 
27 UTTARAKHAND 39683 7634 567 47884 
28 WEST BENGAL 234639 33209 1824 269672 
29 ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR ISLANDS 
5170 1207 61 6438 

30 CHANDIGARH 10536 2356 161 13053 
31 DADAR AND 

NAGAR HAVELI 
3600 1500 132 5232 

32 DAMAN AND DIU 1884 1160 101 3145 
33 DELHI 163147 43356 2175 208678 
34 JAMMU AND 

KASHMIR 
8314 2794 153 11261 

35 LADAKH 80 52 6 138 
36 LAKSHADWEEP 97 15 0 112 
37 PUDUCHERRY 9445 2074 85 11604 

  Total : 8962423 1220206 49839 10232468 
 

303


